

Executive Editors: (L) Mrs Anne Carroll Marshall 安卡羅馬素 (R) Miss Christine Rain Chu 朱倩儀



Editorial Consultants: (L) Professor Mimi Chiu Mei Ou Yang 歐陽秋眉 (R) Professor Dr Henry A. Hänni 亨瑞 翰尼

| Please Note: | Opinions expressed by the authors, contributors or advertisers do not necessarily reflect the views of The Gemmological Association of Hong Kong Limited. |
|--------------|--|
| Copyright: | The contents of the Journal may not be reproduced without the permission of The Gemmological Association of Hong Kong and the individual contributor/s. |
| Online: | Online versions, past copies, editorial guidelines as well as advertising rates and specifications of this Journal are available at www.gahk.org/en/journal.asp. |

Acknowledgements

The Gemmological Association of Hong Kong thanks the following sponsors fortheir kind support of the 2020 GAHK Journal (in alphabetical order):Mrs CHIU Carol C.5 black & white pages

Prof. Dr HÄNNI Henry A. 亨瑞 翰尼

5 black & white pages HK\$1,500

The Publication Editors thank the following friends and colleagues for their help with the 2020 GAHK Journal – for their technical advice, overall expertise, and patronage *(in alphabetical order)*

| Miss CHAN Ngar Lai Cecilia | 陳雅麗 | Mr CHOI Wing Cheung Eric | 蔡永昌 |
|----------------------------|-----|---------------------------|-----|
| Mr CHUI Wing Chung Ben | 徐永忠 | Mr FAN Siu Kam Eddie | 范肇錦 |
| Dr LEE Shing Kwong Richard | 李承光 | Mr LEUNG Hang Fai Henry | 梁恒輝 |
| Mr LEUNG Wai Kai Alexander | 梁椲騏 | Miss LEUNG Wing Yan Irene | 梁詠茵 |
| Miss LI Hoi Man Nicole | 李凱文 | Mr LI Paul | 李炳洪 |
| Mr LO Yick Sun Louis | 盧益新 | Dr NG Fei Yeung Miro | 吳飛洋 |
| Mr TSUI Kin Wah Tommy | 徐建華 | Mr YIM Ding Kung Dominic | 嚴定恭 |

Members, friends, colleagues and readers are encouraged to offer articles, reports and comments on gem related topics. The editorial deadline for the 2021 Journal is <u>30 April 2021</u>. The more support we get, the better the journal can be. Please help by sponsoring pages or placing advertisements.



All correspondence and views on this Journal should be directed to:

The Publication Editors

The Gemmological Association of Hong Kong Limited

P.O. Box 97711, TST, Kowloon, Hong Kong Tel: (852)2366 6006 Website: www.gahk.org Email: publication@gahk.org & info@gahk.org